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EXPLORATION UPDATE - MT PALMER
DRILLING RESULTS FOR MT PALMER LITHIUM TARGETS

Aurumin Limited (ASX: AUN) (“Aurumin” or the “Company”) is pleased to announce drilling results for the
Company’s 100% owned Mt Palmer Project targeting lithium bearing pegmatites. The Mt Palmer Project is located
40km southeast of Southern Cross, Western Australia.

Highlights
e Pegmatites intersected over broad widths
e Pegmatites confirmed to be lithium-cesium-tantalum (LCT) pegmatites

e Low level lithium mineralisation. Max values up to 940ppm Li (0.2% Li,O) over 1m

Aurumin's Managing Director, Brad Valiukas, commented on the results:

“Drilling at Mt Palmer, at our Vickers Find Lithium Targets, has been technically successful, with the drilling
intersecting broad widths of flat lying pegmatites, with low level lithium anomalism.

“We will be evaluating the next steps at Mt Palmer.”

VICKERS FIND SOUTH DIAMOND DRILLING

All results from the Exploration Incentive Scheme (EIS) co-funded diamond drilling programme, completed in July,
have now been returned #°. All four holes intersected pegmatite and pegmatitic granite sheets over varying
thicknesses from 1m up to 60m. The four holes were drilled to an average depth of 250m to adequately test the high
priority targets identified from surface lithium and pathfinder element geochemical anomalies (soil, rock chip and
historical drill spoil samples) located within geological setting prospective for lithium-cesium-tantalum (LCT)
pegmatites (Figure 1 and Table 1).

Lithium results returned were subdued with a best individual assay result of 940ppm Li (0.2% Li,O) within broader
intervals of low-level lithium (>100 ppm Li) and pathfinder elements anomalism (Table 2). The anomalous lithium
and pathfinder element results indicate the pegmatites to be LCT in nature however the lithium results indicate the
pegmatites within the Vickers Find South prospect to be limited in lithium mineralisation.
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Figure 1. Collar locations underlain by Ultrafine soil sampling lithium results and other samples.
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Table 1. Drillhole Locations

MP_XP_DD_23_0001 749562 6510547 386 -85.1 110.7  Diamond
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 748741 6511037 387 -85.7 176.5  Diamond
MP_XP_DD_23_0003 748703 6511834 385 -85.2 2219  Diamond
MP_XP_DD_23_0004 750572 6510288 366 -84.4 103.2  Diamond

Table 2. Significant Results

MP_XP_DD_23_001  41.0  44.0 3.0 161 0035 15 98 34 532 494 23
and 71.0 720 1.0 102 0022 18 145 35 55.8 1080 24

and 920 1284 36.4 169 0036 15 102 39 438 666 20
including 95.0  96.0 1.0 340 0073 18 220 3.9 148 876 61

and 1304 1320 16 152 0.033 25 917  99.0 51 554 30

and 1741 177.0 2.9 118 0025 19 282 44 529 829 21

and 181.0  226.0 45.0 169 0036 22 84 83 371 648 16

and 2280  229.0 1.0 114 0025 13 83 3.0 439 406 20

and 231.0 2347 3.7 129 0028 16 103 17.7 406 589 21

and 239.9  245.0 5.1 454 0098 83 44 66 109 527 14
MP_XP_DD_23_002 60.5  61.0 0.5 156 0034 29 655 49 1255 146 7
and 97.0  98.0 1.0 107 0023 10 100 41 487 398 13

and 1050  106.0 1.0 108  0.023 27 104 37 391 657 14

and 211.7 2135 1.8 147 0032 20 71 41 288 481 12

and 233.0  234.0 1.0 110 0024 10 75 20 471 567 21
MP_XP_DD_23_003 149.0  150.0 1.0 132 0028 9 110 2.7 64.7 446 21
and 1650  169.0 4.0 112 0024 9 35 20 33 349 10
MP_XP_DD_23_004 4.0 20.0 16.0 136 0029 16 153 137 497 830 18
and 21.0 220 1.0 106 0023 16 175 80 743 783 21

and 337 422 8.5 224 0048 74 354 508 525 943 28
including 403 412 1.0 940 0202 291 60 126 98 1440 43
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REFERENCES
ASX Announcements

1 25-Aug-21 64,7000z Johnson Range Mineral Resource Estimate

2 16-Dec-21  Aurumin To Acquire 784,0000z Au Sandstone Gold Project

3 31-Oct-22  Re-release - Sandstone Resource Increased to 946koz

4 21-Jun-23  Drilling for Lithium at Mt Palmer to Commence

5 12-Jul-23  Drilling for Lithium at Mt Palmer Completed

RELEASE AND CONTACT INFORMATION

Authorisation for release
The Aurumin Board has authorised this announcement for release.
For further information, please contact

Brad Valiukas
Managing Director

Phone: +61 (8) 6555 2950

Email: admin@aurumin.com.au
Website: WWww.aurumin.com.au

Post: PO Box 446, Subiaco WA 6904

Subscribe for Announcements

To keep abreast of the Company's latest announcements and developments available to investors please subscribe
to our mailing list at https://aurumin.com.au/contact/ .

COMPETENT PERSONS STATEMENT

The information in this announcement that relates to exploration results, data quality and geological interpretations
for the Mt Palmer Project is based on information compiled by Shane Tomlinson, a Competent Person who is a
Member of the Australian Institute of Geoscientists and a full-time employee of Aurumin Limited. Mr Tomlinson has
sufficient experience which is relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration and to
the activity which he is undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the
"Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves". Mr Tomlinson
consents to the inclusion in this announcement of the matters based on this information in the form and context in
which it appears.
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ABOUT AURUMIN

Projects

Aurumin Limited is an ASX-listed mineral exploration Company focused on two project areas in Western Australia.

The Sandstone Gold Operations were cornerstone by the acquisition of the Central Sandstone Project by the
Company in early 2022.

The Sandstone Project comprises an 881,300 ounce gold mineral resource, significant project infrastructure
and an expanding tenement footprint where the Company aims to support a gold mining operation in the
future.?3

The Company's Johnson Range Project has a Mineral Resource of 64,700 ounces at a grade of 2.51g/t Au,
located midway between Southern Cross and Sandstone.!

The Birrigrin Project area was added in late 2022 and is 70km north of the Central Sandstone Project. The
Project has 39 mapped shafts dating to the early 1900s with recorded production grades up to 196g/t Au.

In addition to the Sandstone Gold Operations, the Company has a significant landholding at its Southern Cross
Operations, including two historical high-grade production centres, Mt Dimer and Mt Palmer.

The Mt Dimer Project produced over 125,000 ounces of gold from open pit and underground production of
approximately 600,000 tonnes @ 6.4g/t, and has a substantial tenure footprint.

The historical Mt Palmer Project produced via open pit and underground methods, generating
approximately 158,000 ounces of gold at an average grade of 15.9g/t.

The Company is actively exploring its tenements and pursuing further acquisitions that complement its existing focus
and create additional Shareholder value.

Board

Piers Lewis
Non Executive Chairman

Brad Valiukas
Managing Director

Shaun Day
Non Executive Director

Capital Structure

318.4 million shares

176.5 million listed options
87.9 million unlisted options

ACN: 639427 099
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Annexure B — Logged Lithology

MP_XP_DD_23_0001 0 0.3 0.3 Soil
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 0.3 2.7 24 Mafic
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 2.7 3 0.3 Core Loss
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 3 6.3 33 Mafic Volcanic
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 6.3 10 3.7 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 10 11.6 1.6 Clay
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 11.6 13.2 1.6 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 13.2 13.3 0.1 Vein
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 133 14.4 1.1 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 144 15 0.6 Core Loss
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 15 16.1 1.1 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 16.1 17.1 1 Core Loss
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 171 18.2 1.1 Vein
MP_XP_DD_23 0001 18.2 18.6 0.4 Core Loss
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 18.6 20.2 1.6 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 20.2 20.6 0.4 Core Loss
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 20.6 21.9 1.3 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 21.9 22.1 0.2 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 22.1 22.2 0.1 Core Loss
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 22.2 22,5 0.3 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 2255 233 0.8 Core Loss
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 23.3 23.8 0.5 Vein
MP_XP_DD_23 0001 23.8 24 0.2 Core Loss
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 24 24.4 0.4 Vein
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 24.4 27.7 33 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23 0001 27.7 27.9 0.2 Core Loss
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 27.9 315 3.6 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 31.5 31.6 0.1 Core Loss
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 31.6 39.95 8.35 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 39.95 459 5.95 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 45.9 50.7 4.8 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23 0001 50.7 56.26 5.56 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 56.26 56.28 0.02 Vein
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 56.28 57.46 1.18 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 57.46 57.57 0.11 Quartz Vein
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 57.57 68.8 11.23 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 68.8 68.95 0.15 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 68.95 69.74 0.79 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 69.74 74.8 5.06 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 74.8 84.07 9.27 Amphibolite
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MP_XP_DD_23_0001 84.07 84.19 0.12 Vein
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 84.19 85.6 1.41 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23 0001 85.6 85.8 0.2 Core Loss
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 85.8 88.15 2.35 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 88.15 88.3 0.15 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 88.3 90.9 2.6 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 90.9 128.4 37.5 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 128.4 130.4 2 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 130.4 132.55 2.15 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 132.55 174.1 41.55 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 174.1 180.7 6.6 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 180.7 181.4 0.7 Quartz Vein
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 181.4 197.85 16.45 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 197.85 200.8 2.95 Vein
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 200.8 214 13.2 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 214 222.75 8.75 Pegmatitic Granite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 222.75 234.65 11.9 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 234.65 243.95 9.3 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 243.95 246.75 2.8 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0001 246.75 252.3 5.55 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 0 1 1 Soil
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 1 3 2 Laterite
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 3 13.4 10.4 Regolith
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 134 21.5 8.1 Clay
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 21.5 49.3 27.8 Mafic
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 49.3 60.5 11.2 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 60.5 63.55 3.05 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 63.55 72 8.45 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 72 72.3 0.3 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_ 0002 72.3 73 0.7 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 73 85.4 12.4 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 854 91.1 5.7 Mafic Schist
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 91.1 116.6 25.5 Pegmatitic Granite
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 116.6 124.7 8.1 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 124.7 125.4 0.7 Quartz Vein
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 125.4 130.3 4.9 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 130.3 174.05 43.75 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 174.05 187.15 13.1 Pegmatitic Granite
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 187.15 190.4 3.25 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 190.4 207.4 17 Pegmatitic Granite
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 207.4 210.5 3.1 Amphibolite
ASXAUN
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MP_XP_DD_23_0002 210.5 210.6 0.1 Quartz Vein
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 210.6 211.65 1.05 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 211.65 213.5 1.85 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 213.5 221.3 7.8 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 221.3 227.8 6.5 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 227.8 229 1.2 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 229 266.7 37.7 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0002 266.7 269.8 3.1 Pegmatitic Granite
MP_XP_DD_23_0003 0 0.5 0.5 Soil
MP_XP_DD_23_0003 0.5 2.9 24 Calcrete
MP_XP_DD_23_0003 2.9 10.5 7.6 Regolith
MP_XP_DD_23_0003 10.5 44.9 34.4 Clay
MP_XP_DD_23_0003 44.9 48 3.1 Sand
MP_XP_DD_23_0003 48 50.4 24 Mafic
MP_XP_DD_23_0003 50.4 62.8 124 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0003 62.8 68.9 6.1 Granite
MP_XP_DD_23_0003 68.9 75 6.1 Pegmatitic Granite
MP_XP_DD_23_0003 75 76.2 1.2 Mafic Schist
MP_XP_DD_23_0003 76.2 82.8 6.6 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0003  82.8 83.7 0.9 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0003  83.7 136.7 53 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0003 136.7 145 8.3 Pegmatitic Granite
MP_XP_DD_23_0003 145 174.15 29.15 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0003 174.15 2223 48.15 Amphibolite
MP_XP_DD_23_0003 222.3 223.75 1.45 Mafic Schist
MP_XP_DD_23_0003 223.75 251.6 27.85 Pegmatitic Granite
MP_XP_DD_23_0004 0 3.3 3.3 Lacustrine Clays
MP_XP_DD_23_0004 33 43 1 Granite
MP_XP_DD_23_0004 4.3 13.05 8.75 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0004 13.05 18.35 5.3 Granite
MP_XP_DD_23_0004 18.35 31 12.65 Pegmatitic Granite
MP_XP_DD_23_0004 31 33.7 2.7 Mafic Schist
MP_XP_DD_23_0004  33.7 40.25 6.55 Pegmatite
MP_XP_DD_23_0004  40.25 41.2 0.95 Mafic Schist
MP_XP_DD_23_0004  41.2 42.2 1 Pegmatitic Granite
MP_XP_DD_23_0004  42.2 52 9.8 Mafic Schist
MP_XP_DD_23_0004 52 54 2 Pegmatitic Granite
MP_XP_DD_23_0004 54 55.5 1.5 Mafic Schist
MP_XP_DD_23_0004  55.5 220.4 164.9 Amphibolite
ASXAUN
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Annexure C — JORC Code, 2012 Edition — Table 1

Mt Palmer Project Diamond Drilling

Section 1 Sampling Techniques and Data

(Criteria in this section apply to all succeeding sections.)
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Samolin Nature and quality of sampling (eg e  Drilling was completed using the diamond drilling (DD)
techﬁiquges cut channels, random chips, or technique, producing core samples of various sizes.
i alised industi .
Speciic specialised inausty e DD core samples are HQ, HQ3 or NQ2 core with sample
standard measurement tools . ) . .
. . intervals defined by the geologist to honour geological
appropriate to the minerals under . . .
. S boundaries ranging from 0.15 to 2.2m in length.
Investigation, such as down hole
gamma sondes, or handheld XRF e DD core was aligned and measured by tape, comparing
Instruments, etc). These examples back to down hole core blocks consistent with industry
should not be taken as limiting the practice.
ng of /ing. . . .
broad meaning of sampling e DD was completed to industry standard using varying
Include reference to measures .
sample lengths (0.15 to 2.2m) based on geological
taken to ensure sample .
. . intervals.
representivity and the appropriate
calibration of any measurement e DD samples were submitted at intervals defined by the
tools or systems used. geologist for drying and pulverising to produce a 0.2g
Aspects of the determination of sample for multielement analysis and/or a nominal 50g
mineralisation that are Material to charge for gold by fire assay analysis.
the Public Report.
In cases where ‘industry standard’
work has been done this would be
relatively simple (eg’ reverse
circulation drilling was used to
obtain 1 m samples from which 3
kg was pulverised to produce a 30
g charge for fire assay’). In other
cases more explanation may be
required, such as where there is
coarse gold that has inherent
sampling problems. Unusual
commodities or mineralisation
types (eg submarine nodules) may
warrant disclosure of detailed
information.
L Drill type (eg core, reverse e Diamond drilling used a Sandvik DE880 truck mounted
Drilling . . . s
> circulation, open-hole hammer, Diamond drill rig.
techniques rotary air blast auger, Bangka,
v . auger gka e Diamond drilling used HQ2, HQ3 (triple tube) and NQ2
sonic, etc) and details (eg core - . . . .
. . wireline techniques. Core was routinely orientated using
diameter, triple or standard tube, an Axis Champ Ori device
depth of diamond tails, face- P ’
sampling bit or other type, whether e Diamond holes are surveyed downhole using the Axis
core is oriented and if so, by what Champ north seeking gyro survey tool.
method, etc).
Drill Method of recording and assessing o  Recovery of diamond drilling core was recorded by
sample core and chip sample recoveries drillers on core blocks. This was checked and compared
reco,:/ e and results assessed. to the measurements of the core by the geologist.
4 Measures taken to maximise .
e  Areas of diamond core loss were marked on core blocks;
sample recovery and ensure . S .
. logging and sampling intervals honour intervals of core
representative nature of the loss
samples. '

aurumin.com.au
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Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary
Whether a relationship exists e There is no known relationship between recovery and
between sample recovery and grade in diamond core.
grade and whether sample bias
may have occurred due to
preferential loss/gain of fine/coarse
material.
Loaain Whether core and chip samples e All DD drilling has been geologically logged by a
999 have been geologically and qualified geologist.
hnically / level of N . o
geoz‘?c nically logged ro? evero e Logging included, where practicable, but not is limited to
detail to support appropriate . . . . e
. L lithology, alteration, mineralogy, vein quantification and
Mineral Resource estimation, LT . e .
. . . description, and orientation information of selected
mining studies and metallurgical :
. geological or structural features.
studies.
Whether logging is qualitative or e All core was marked with depth, orientation lines, sample
quantitative in nature. Core (or intervals and the photographed before being cut and/or
costean, channel, etc) photography. sampled.
The total length and percentage of e Loaging was qualitative in nature
the relevant intersections logged. 9919 q ‘
e All holes are geologically logged in full.
e RQD and fracture count is routinely recorded for all
diamond core.
e  Geotechnical logging has not been carried out.
If core, whether cut or sawn and e DD core was sampled as half core for both HQ and NQ
Sub-
., whether quarter, half or all core core.
sampling taken
techniques If non-core, whether riffled, tube e Sample mterval.s are deflneq by a qualified geologist to
and sample . honour geological boundaries.
reparatio sampled, rotary split etc and
”: P whether sampled wet or dry. e All pegmatite and pegmatitic granite were sampled

For all sample types, the nature,
quality and appropriateness of the
sample preparation technigue.
Quality control procedures
adopted for all sub-sampling
stages to maximise representivity
of samples.

Measures taken to ensure that the
sampling is representative of the in
situ material collected, including
for instance results for field
duplicate/second-half sampling.
Whether sample sizes are
appropriate to the grain size of the
material being sampled.

including additional mafic material on the contacts.

Core was sampled on an average interval of Tm within
the observed lithology boundaries. Sample length varied
from 0.15 to 2.2m.

Sample preparation for drill samples involved drying the
whole sample before crushing and pulverising it to 85%
passing 75 microns. A 0.2g sub-sample was then used
for multielement analysis and/or a 50g sub-sample used
for gold analysis by fire assay according to the
geologist’s discretion.

Samples where raw sample weight is greater than 3kg
were fine crushed to 70% passing 2mm, then split using
a Boyd Rotary Splitter to produce a 3kg sample which is
then pulverised to 85% passing 75 microns.

QAQC samples were inserted in the field as per
Aurumin's QAQC sample procedure.

Duplicates at coarse crush and pulverisation stages are
requested at a 1:20 rate for samples from diamond core.

Sample sizes are considered appropriate for the grain
size of material sample.

All samples were submitted to ALS laboratories in Perth
where samples were prepped before being sent to
Ireland for analysis.

aurumin.com.au
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The nature, quality and

A 0.2g sample was used to complete multielement

data entry procedures, data
verification, data storage (physical
and electronic) protocols.

Discuss any adjustment to assay
data.

uality of . . o . . .
Quality appropriateness of the assaying analysis using a Na202 fusion-HCl digest with ICP-MS
assay data -
and and laboratory procedures used and ICP-AES determinations.
laborato, and whether the technique is A 50g sample was used to analyse gold by fire assa
tosts 4 considered partial or total. 9 P yseg y y-
For geophysical tools, The fire assay analysis undertaken is considered to be a
spectrometers, handheld XRF total analysis method.
Instruments, etc, the parameters . ) .
. - P . Aurumin QAQC procedures collect field duplicates and
used in determining the analysis . e .
